#### IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

#### FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRYAN STIRLING, in his official capacity as director of the South Carolina Department of Corrections,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina No. 3:24-cv-00906-JDA Hon. Jacqueline D. Austin

#### PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Allen Chaney ACLU of South Carolina P.O. Box 1668 Columbia, SC 29202 achaney@aclusc.org David C. Fathi ACLU National Prison Project 915 15th Street NW, 7th Fl. Washington, DC 20005 dfathi@aclu.org Emerson Sykes ACLU 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 11230 esykes@aclu.org Corene Kendrick ACLU National Prison Project 425 California St., Ste 700 San Francisco, CA 94104 ckendrick@aclu.org

Attorneys for Petitioner American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of South Carolina

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE C | OF AUTHORITIES   | i  |
|---------|--|----|
| INTROD  | UCTION   | 1  |
| BACKGR  | OUND   | 3  |
| REASON  | S FOR GRANTING THE PETITION  | 8  |
| I.      | The Panel's decision strips First Amendment protections established by the Supreme Court and applied by this Court                   | 8  |
| A.      | By applying <i>no scrutiny</i> to ACLU-SC's First<br>Amendment claims, the Panel contravened 50<br>years of settled law.             | 8  |
| В.      | In finding ACLU-SC's speech to not be protected, the Panel ignored and abridged this Court's holding in <i>PETA</i> and its progeny. | 11 |
| II.     | Blanket suppression of speech about prison conditions and state executions poses exceptionally important constitutional questions.   | 14 |
| CONCLU  | ISION  | 17 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

| De Jonge v. Oregon,<br>299 U.S. 353 (1937)                       | 15      |
|--|---------|
| Desper v. Clarke,<br>1 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2021)                 | .9, 10  |
| Fields v. City of Phila.,<br>862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)         | . 8, 12 |
| Hanrahan v. Mohr,<br>905 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2018)                | 10      |
| Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,<br>984 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021) | 2, 9    |
| Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,<br>438 U.S. 1 (1978)                     | 7, 8    |
| Kleindienst v. Mandel,<br>408 U.S. 753 (1972)                    | 15      |
| Lamont v. Postmaster General of U.S.,<br>381 U.S. 301 (1965)     | 15      |
| Lumumba v. Kiser,<br>116 F.4th 269 (4th Cir. 2024)               | . 2, 10 |
| Montcalm Pub. Corp. v. Beck,<br>80 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 1996)      | 9       |
| N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,<br>376 U.S. 254 (1964)                   | 15      |

| Volan v. Fitzpatrick,<br>451 F.2d 545 (1st Cir. 1971)   | 5  |
|---|----|
| O'Lone v. Shabazz,<br>482 U.S. 342 (1987)1  | 6  |
| Overton v. Bazzetta,<br>539 U.S. 126 (2003)   | .0 |
| Pell v. Procunier,<br>417 U.S. 817 (1974)   | .3 |
| People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc., 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023) | 4  |
| Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)  |    |
| R.A.V. v. St. Paul,<br>505 U.S. 377 (1992)1   | .1 |
| Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.,<br>417 U.S. 843 (1974)  | 8  |
| Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep't., 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)   | 4  |
| Shaw v. Murphy,<br>532 U.S. 223 (2001)  | 9  |
| Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)   | .0 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)  | 0. |

| United States v. Stevens,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010)  |
|---|
| W. Watersheds Project v. Michael,<br>869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)   |
| Williams v. Mitchell,<br>122 F.4th 85 (4th Cir. 2024)   |
| Zemel v. Rusk,<br>381 U.S. 1 (1965)14   |
| Other Authorities   |
| ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice, Treatment of Prisoners<br>Standard 23-11.5 (a) commentary at 359–60 (2010) |
| Rules   |
| Fed. R. App. 40   |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)  |
| Loc. R. 40  |
